

March 31, 2025

## Private Acts of 2002 Chapter 168

## Dear Reader:

The following document was created from the CTAS website (ctas.tennessee.edu). This website is maintained by CTAS staff and seeks to represent the most current information regarding issues relative to Tennessee county government.

We hope this information will be useful to you; reference to it will assist you with many of the questions that will arise in your tenure with county government. However, the *Tennessee Code Annotated* and other relevant laws or regulations should always be consulted before any action is taken based upon the contents of this document.

Please feel free to contact us if you have questions or comments regarding this information or any other CTAS website material.

Sincerely,

The University of Tennessee County Technical Assistance Service 226 Anne Dallas Dudley Boulevard, Suite 400 Nashville, Tennessee 37219 615.532.3555 phone 615.532.3699 fax www.ctas.tennessee.edu 

## Private Acts of 2002 Chapter 168

**SECTION 1.** Chapter 114 of the Private Acts of 1973, as amended by Chapter 221 of the Private Acts of 1974, Chapter 116 of the Private Acts of 1975, Chapter 2 of the Private Acts of 1979, Chapter 261 of the Private Acts of 1980, Chapter 97 of the Private Acts of 1983, Chapter 122 of the Private Acts of 1996, and any other acts amendatory thereto, is hereby repealed.

**SECTION 2**. For the purpose of providing an efficient system of roads, highways, and bridges and the building, construction, reconstruction, maintenance and repair of roads, highways, and bridges in Tipton County, Tennessee, and to provide for the development of other public means of transportation, a Department of Public Works for said County is hereby created.

**SECTION 3.** The Superintendent of Public Works for Tipton County shall be selected by a majority vote of the entire membership of the county legislative body for a term of four (4) years, commencing September 1, 2002, and every four (4) years thereafter. The Superintendent of Public Works shall be deemed to be the chief administrative officer of the department which builds and maintains the roads of the county under the terms of the Tennessee County Uniform Highway Law, Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 54, Chapter 7, Parts 1 and 2. The Superintendent of Public Works shall have the qualifications, term of office, duties, powers, authority and minimum compensation as provided by the Tennessee County Uniform Highway Law currently and as such Act might be amended in the future, and shall be subject to the same limitations, conditions, prohibitions and punishments as provided in the Tennessee County Uniform Highway Law, now and in the future. In addition, the Superintendent shall be a bona fide resident of Tipton County and shall be an engineer licensed to practice in the state of Tennessee.

**SECTION 4.** The Superintendent of Public Works shall be the purchasing agent for the Tipton County Public Works Department and as such is responsible for all purchases of the department, for proposing a budget for the department, and for maintaining the inventory of the department. In performing these duties, the Superintendent of Public Works shall conform to all appropriate provisions of state law, including the Tennessee County Uniform Highway Law, and to appropriate local acts or resolutions. Should Tipton County in the future adopt some form of centralized purchasing pursuant to a local option general law or private act, the provisions of this act as they relate to purchasing by the Public Works department shall be superceded by such act.

**SECTION 5.** The Superintendent of Public Works shall have the authority to make expenditures from the highway fund and to issue warrants drawn against the road fund of Tipton County under his signature. All expenditures shall conform to the budget of the Tipton County Public Works Department as approved by the County Legislative Body.

**SECTION 6.** The Tipton County Legislative Body may, in accordance with its own bylaws and rules, establish an advisory committee of the County Legislative Body to provide recommendations to the Superintendent of Public Works on the needs of the county.

**SECTION 7.** All laws or parts of laws in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. If any provision of this or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to that end the provisions of this act are declared to be severable.

**SECTION 8**. This act shall have no effect unless it is approved by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the legislative body of Tipton County. Its approval or nonapproval shall be proclaimed by the presiding officer of the county legislative body and certified to the Secretary of State.

**SECTION 9**. For the purpose of approving or rejecting the provisions of this act, it shall be effective upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it. For all other purposes, it shall become effective on September 1, 2002.

Passed: June 30, 2002.

Source URL: https://www.ctas.tennessee.edu/private-acts/private-acts-2002-chapter-168